BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA;

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 21.1196, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. **DEFINITION.** (a) "Restricted seed potato growing area" means Kittson county, <u>Koochiching</u>, and <u>Roseau</u> counties.

(b) "Historic certified seed potato area" means the portion of Marshall county included in the towns of Augsburg and Nelson Park that are north of Marshall county highway No. 5.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE,

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor April 2, 1992

Signed by the governor April 3, 1992, 2:56 p.m.

## CHAPTER 398-S.F.No. 1991

An act relating to education; authorizing a technical college to contract to provide services; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 136C.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [136C.044] STUDENT HOUSING MANAGEMENT.

A technical college may contract with student housing facility owners or onsite management firms to assist in the operation, control, and management of the facility.

Presented to the governor April 2, 1992

Signed by the governor April 3, 1992, 3:56 p.m.

## CHAPTER 399-S.F.No. 2310

An act relating to waters; changing the composition of the board of water and soil resource's dispute resolution committee; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 103B.101, subdivision 10.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1992 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

105

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 103B.101, subdivision 10, is amended to read:

Subd. 10. COMMITTEE FOR DISPUTE RESOLUTION. A committee of the board is established to hear and resolve disputes, appeals, and interventions under sections 103A.301 to 103A.341; 103B.231, subdivision 9; 103B.345; and 103D.535. The committee consists of two of the three citizen members specified in subdivision 2, paragraph (a), clause (4), and two additional members appointed by the board chair; one county commissioner member; one soil and water conservation district supervisor member; and one watershed district or watershed management organization representative member. The committee is appointed by the board chair.

Presented to the governor April 2, 1992

Signed by the governor April 3, 1992, 2:54 p.m.

## CHAPTER 400-S.F.No. 1900

An act relating to health; allowing nursing homes to establish review organizations; including quality assurance under medical assistance and Medicare as an activity of a review organization; amending Minnesota Statutes 1991 Supplement, section 145.61, subdivisions 4a and 5.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1991 Supplement, section 145.61, subdivision 4a, is amended to read:

Subd. 4a. "Administrative staff" means the staff of a hospital, clinic, <u>nurs-ing home</u>, nonprofit health service plan corporation, or health maintenance organization.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1991 Supplement, section 145.61, subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. "Review organization" means a nonprofit organization acting according to clause (k) or a committee whose membership is limited to professionals, administrative staff, and consumer directors, except where otherwise provided for by state or federal law, and which is established by a hospital, by a clinic, by a <u>nursing home</u>, by one or more state or local associations of professionals, by an organization of professionals from a particular area or medical institution, by a health maintenance organization as defined in chapter 62D, by a nonprofit health service plan corporation as defined in chapter 62C, by a professional standards review organization established pursuant to United States Code, title 42, section 1320c-1 et seq., or by a medical review agent established

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.